BEFORE AND AFTER CARE STUDENT PROGRAMS

THE BOARD AUTHORIZES ON GROUNDS BEFORE AND AFTER SCHOOL CARE PROGRAMS WHEN REQUESTED BY PARENTS.

Authority: F.S. 230.22 (1) (2); 230.2305 POLICY ADOPTED: <u>9/15/92</u> Rules Amended: <u>9/21/93</u>

Rules:

- 1. Authorized providers include:
 - a. The School Board (community school and/or elementary school).
 - b. Non-profit, non-School Board providers who have successfully completed the School Board's Request for Proposal (RFP) process and have beenrecommended by the Superintendent and approved by the School Board.
- 2, The School Advisory Council or School Improvement Team at each school will recommend to the principal the authorized provider that best meets their requirements.
- 3. These programs shall be implemented to provide a supervised program of activities, including a balance between recreation, play, enrichment, snack, homework completion, and quiet time.
- 4. The School Board authorizes the Superintendent (designee) to develop and distribute a reference document (to be revised and refined as needed) addressing all aspects of the program for use by principals and providers.
- 5. Weekly fees and registration fees will be charged by School Board providers to all affected parents based on the Board adopted fee schedule.
- 6. An After School Care Fund will be established to offset the cost of additional staffing for identified students and to provide funds for eligible children in the School Board community school and elementary school operated After School Child Care Programs. Revenue for the Fund will be generated from: (1) the balance carried over at the end of each year from each School Board community school and elementary school operated program except for an amount retained by the schools for start-up costs; (2) weekly fees collected for full participation in the program; and (3) funds obtained through grant, foundation and business support. An After School Care Fund Committee will monitor and evaluate the progress of the Fund.

Authority: F.S.230.22 (1) (2); 230.2305 RULES ADOPTED: <u>9/15/92</u>

Rules Amended: 9/21/93